
   
 
 
 
 
 

 

National Competitive Bidding: Invitation for Bids 
 
 

 

1 The Government of Mongolia has received a loan from the Asian Development Bank (ADB) 
toward the cost of Payment System Modernization Project, and it intends to apply part of the 
proceeds of this loan to payments under the Contract for procurement of NETC Core network 
devices, NETC/Goods /2016 -019. 

2 The Bank of Mongolia (BOM) now invites sealed Bids from eligible Bidders for supply of 
Core network devices (Routers, Switches, Next Generation Firewalls) at the National Electronic 
Transaction Center of BOM. 

3 National competitive bidding will be conducted in accordance with ADB’s Single-Stage: 
One-Envelope procedure and is open to all Bidders from eligible source countries.  

4 Interested eligible Bidders may obtain further information from the Project Implementation 
Unit (PIU) of PSMP and inspect the Bidding Document at the address given below, during office hours 
from 09:00 hours to 17:00 hours (Ulaanbaatar time) excluding Saturday, Sunday and Holidays.  

5 The Bidding Document, in Mongolian language, may be purchased by interested Bidders 
upon submission of a written application to the address below and upon payment of a nonrefundable 
fee MNT 50,000 or in an equivalent amount in a freely convertible currency. The method of payment 
will be direct deposit to account No. 109000067145 of the State Bank of Mongolia.

 

The document will 
be sent by airmail for overseas delivery for an additional MNT 150,000 and surface mail or courier for 
local delivery.

 

No liability will be accepted for loss or late delivery.  

6 Bids must be delivered to the address below on or before 15:00 hours of Ulaanbaatar time 
(GMT+8) on 21 December 2016. All Bids must be accompanied by a Bid Security as described in the 
Bidding Document. Late bids shall be rejected. Bids will be opened immediately in the presence of the 
Bidders’ representatives who choose to attend at the address below at 15:00 hours of Ulaanbaatar 
time (GMT+8) on 21 December 2016: 

Conference Room at the Building of the National Electronic Transaction Center  
The Bank of Mongolia, Baga Toiruu- 3, Ulaanbaatar-46  
Mongolia, 15160 

7 
 

The Bank of Mongolia will not be responsible for any costs or expenses incurred by Bidders 
in connection with the preparation or delivery of Bids.  

 

Attention to:  Tuul Davaa, Procurement Specialist 
Address:   PIU Office of the Payment System Modernization Project  

Building of the National Electronic Transaction Center  
The Bank of Mongolia, Baga Toiruu- 3, Ulaanbaatar-46  
Mongolia, 15160 

E-mail:    d.tuul@mongolbank.mn, procurement@psmp.mn  
Telephone:   (976)-70119910 
Fax:    (976)-11311471 

Date: 21 November 2016 

Loan No. and Title: L3072-MON: Payment System Modernization Project 

Contract No. and 
Title: 

NETC/Goods/2016-019: NETC Core network devices (Routers, Switches, 
Next Generation Firewalls) 

Deadline for 
Submission of Bids: 

21 December 2016; 15:00 hours of Ulaanbaatar time (GMT+8) 

https://www.adb.org/site/business-opportunities/operational-procurement/goods-services/bidding-procedures
https://www.adb.org/site/business-opportunities/operational-procurement/goods-services/bidding-procedures
mailto:d.tuul@mongolbank.mn

